Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda November 21, 2023 10:00 a.m. Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 2. Roll Call. Tony Harover, County Clerk
- 3. Motion to approve the Minutes from November 7, 2023. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 4. Motion to approve the **October** 2023 Financial Statement. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 5. Motion to approve Budget Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 6. Motion to approve Cash Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 7. Motion to approve Bill List. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 8. Motion to approve agreement with ESO as an add-on program for existing reporting system. Jerrett Barnes, EMS Chief
- 9. Motion to accept sole bid for ARPA Application 2023-06 New Van plus Inserts Sheriff, in the total amount of \$81,757.40. **Danny Eades, Magistrate**
 - Bid from O'Brien for 2024 Ford Transit Van AWD for \$59,532.04
 - Bid from RCS Communications for inserts and adaptors for \$22,225.36
- 10. Motion to accept sole bid for new vehicle for County Judge Executive from O'Brien Ford.

 Dan Ison, Judge Executive
- 11. Dispatch recognition. Chris Spaulding, E911 Director
- 12. Motion to solicit bids for a Food Management Company to service the Shelby County Detention Center. **Darrell Cox, County Jailer**
- 13. Motion to approve appointment of Michael Matthew Sullivan to the Human Rights Commission. Mr. Sullivan's term will commence December 1, 2023. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

14. Human Resources.

DISPATCH

1. Acknowledgement of full-time new hire, **Jennifer Lockett**, as Telecommunicator III with a pay rate of \$25.50/hr. effective 12/1/2023. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 12/1/2023.

DETENTION CENTER

- 1. Acknowledgement of reclassification of full-time Deputy Jailer, **Kim Damon**, to full-time Deputy Jailer SGT with a pay increase from \$18.00/hr. to \$19.50/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 11/10/2023.
- 2. Acknowledgement of reclassification of full-time Deputy Jailer, **Christopher Greenwell**, to full-time Deputy Jailer SGT with a pay increase from \$18.00/hr. to \$19.50/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 11/10/2023.
- 15. Magistrates Report.
- 16. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodations, including auxiliary aids, contact Sandra Ashcraft, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.